DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION			
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
555 Winderley Place, Suite 200	4/10/2017-5/11/2017*		
Maitland, FL 32751 (407) 475-4768	3011837323		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
Kristin C. Comella , Chief Scientific Off	icer		
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		
US Stem Cell Clinic, LLC	12651 W Sunrise Blvd Ste 104		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Sunrise, FL 33323-0906	Biological Drug Manufacturer		

This document lists observations made by the FDA representative(s) during the inspection of your facility. They are inspectional observations, and do not represent a final Agency determination regarding your compliance. If you have an objection regarding an observation, or have implemented, or plan to implement, corrective action in response to an observation, you may discuss the objection or action with the FDA representative(s) during the inspection or submit this information to FDA at the address above. If you have any questions, please contact FDA at the phone number and address above.

DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED:

OBSERVATION 1

Procedures designed to prevent microbiological contamination of drug products purporting to be sterile are not established, written and followed.

Specifically,

Your firm recovers autologous adipose tissue and manufactures Stromal Vascular Fraction (SVF) from this adipose tissue. During the period 12/08/2015-4/17/2017, your firm has manufactured at least batches of injectable SVF product. Your firm has failed to validate and document your aseptic manufacturing process or to establish written procedures to prevent microbial contamination of the injectable SVF product. Injectable SVF batches manufactured at your firm are administered by various methods to include intrathecal, intravenous (IV), intradiscal, intramuscular, or intra-articular.

This is a repeat deficiency that was listed as Observation #1 on the previous FDA-483, Inspectional Observations, dated 12/07/2015.

OBSERVATION 2

Each batch of drug product required to be free of objectionable microorganisms is not tested through appropriate laboratory testing.

Specifically,

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Colleen M Aspinwall, Investigator	5/11/2017	5/11/2017
OF THIS PAGE	Shavon L Square, Investigator	X Colleen M Aspinwall	
		Colleen M Asp mva i Investigator Signed by: Colleen M. Aspinwall -S	

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 1 OF 7 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRUG		TION	
555 Winderle	NE NUMBER y Place, Suite 200		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 4/10/2017-5/11/2017*	
Maitland, FL	L 32751		FEI NUMBER 3011837323	
	0 Fax: (407) 475-4768		Control of the Contro	
	artowhommeportissued omella , Chief Scientific Off	icer		
US Stem Cell	Clinic LLC	STREET ADDRESS	Sunrise Blvd Ste 104	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN	ITRY	TYPE ESTABLISHM	MENT INSPECTED	
Sunrise, FL	33323-0906	Biologic	cal Drug Manufacturer	
Your firm has failed to perform sterility and endotoxin testing on at least batches of injectable SVF product manufactured between 12/08/2015-04/17/2017. Injectable SVF batches manufactured at your firm are administered by various methods to include intrathecal, IV, intradiscal, intramuscular, or intra-articular. This is a repeat deficiency that was listed as Observation #2 on the previous FDA-483, Inspectional Observations, dated 12/07/2015.				
Specifically, Your firm does	ing areas are deficient regarding the	788 70 12	r monitoring environmental conditions. the aseptic processing area where the	
		system for	r cleaning and disinfecting the room and	
Specifically,				
a. Your firm fails to use disinfectant agents that are appropriate for use for cleaning the (b) (4) (b) (4) (b) (4) (b) (4) which are located inside the aseptic processing area. For example, your firm uses non-sterile your firm does not use a sporicidal agent. (b) (4) which are located inside the aseptic processing and non-sterile wipes. Also,				
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Colleen M Aspinwall, Investi Shavon L Square, Investigate		S/11/2017 X Colleen M Aspinwall Colleen M Aspinwall Investigator Signed by: Colleen M, Aspinwall -S	

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 2 OF 7 PAGES

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

		TH AND HUMAN SERVICE G ADMINISTRATION	ES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO	NE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INS		
	y Place, Suite 200	4/10/20 FEI NUMBER	017-5/11/2017*	
	Lalid, fl JC/JC		7323	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU		ii aan		
FIRM NAME	omella , Chief Scientific Off	STREET ADDRESS		
US Stem Cell		12651 W Sunrise	Blvd Ste 104	
Sunrise, FL		TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Biological Drug	Manufacturor	
c. On 5/3/2 injectab OBSERVATION Equipment used appropriate designations of the manual steed as 12/07/20 c. On 5/3/2 injectab OBSERVATION Equipment used appropriate designations of the manual steed as 12/07/20 OBSERVATION Equipment used appropriate designations of the manual steed as 12/07/20 OBSERVATION Equipment used appropriate designations of the manual steed as 12/07/20 OBSERVATION Equipment used appropriate designations of the manual steed appropriate des	(b) (4) g, sanitizing, and inspections of equi- ufacture of each batch of injectable g Observations #9 and #10 on the pr 015. 2017 we observed an accumulation le SVF product is manufactured. ON 5 d in the manufacture, processing, paign to facilitate operations for its int ufacture of the SVF product. This (b) The operations manual for this (b)	Your firm is lace present have been per SVF product. This is revious FDA-483, Instantion of dust on two air vertical distributions of dust on two air vertical distributions.	r for the (b) (king records reflection of the formed prior to, do a repeat deficience opectional Observations in the room when the formed products is not the following products in the following products is not the following products in the following products is not the following products in the following products in the following products is not the following products in th	eting that uring, or after ey that was ations, dated here the (b) (4) operations for
OBSERVATION Clothing of person of the duties the Specifically, SEE REVERSE	sonnel engaged in the manufacturin ley perform.		lrug products is no	DATE ISSUED
OF THIS PAGE	Colleen M Aspinwall, Invest Shavon L Square, Investigate		X Colleen M Aspinwall Colleen M Aspinwall Investigator Signed by: Colleen M. Aspinwall -S	5/11/2017
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	SPECTIONAL OBSERVATI	ONS	PAGE 3 OF 7 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION			
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
555 Winderley Place, Suite 200	4/10/2017-5/11/2017*		
Maitland, FL 32751	FEI NUMBER		
(407)475-4700 Fax: (407)475-4768	3011837323		
ACCOUNTS AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
Kristin C. Comella , Chief Scientific Off	icer		
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		
US Stem Cell Clinic, LLC	12651 W Sunrise Blvd Ste 104		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Sunrise, FL 33323-0906	Biological Drug Manufacturer		

Your firm has failed to ensure that employees engaged in the processing of the injectable SVF product wear clothing appropriate to protect the drug product from contamination. For example, non-sterile surgical masks, disposable shoe covers, and bouffant caps are used. Also, sterile gowns or sleeves are not worn during the processing of the injectable SVF product.

OBSERVATION 7

There are no written procedures for production and process controls designed to assure that the drug products have the identity, strength, quality, and purity they purport or are represented to possess.

Specifically,

Your firm (b) (4) he cellular components from adipose tissue through (b) (4)

You have failed to validate your SVF manufacturing process.

This SVF manufacturing process requires the use of components including (b) (4)

(b) (4)

OBSERVATION 8

Laboratory controls do not include the establishment of scientifically sound and appropriate specifications, sampling plans and test procedures designed to assure that components, in-process materials and drug products conform to appropriate standards of identity, strength, quality and purity.

Specifically,

a. The (b) (4) used in the manufacture of the injectable SVF product is for research use only, as stated on the manufacturer's product insert which was provided by your firm. In addition, the (b) (4) used in the manufacture of the injectable SVF product is not for human therapeutic use, as stated on the manufacturer's Certificate of Analysis. Your firm lacks evidence, such as testing, to demonstrate these components meet all specifications of identity, strength, quality, and purity.

EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		DATE ISSUED
Colleen M Aspinwall, Investigator Shavon L Square, Investigator	X Colleen M Aspinwall	5/11/2017
	Colleen M Asp nwa I Investigator Signed by: Colleen M. Aspinwall -S	

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 4 OF 7 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRU	TH AND HUMAN G ADMINISTRATION		See		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	Place, Suite 200		A / 1 0 / 2 0	стюн 17-5/11/	/2017*	
Maitland, FL	nd. FL 32751 FEINUMBER		EI NUMBER		2017	
(407) 475-4700	Fax: (407) 475-4768	12	3011837:	323		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED					
Kristin C. Co	omella , Chief Scientific Off	icer				
FIRM NAME	Clara TTC	STREET ADDRESS		D11 GL-	104	
US Stem Cell CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNT	7),	12651 W St		BIVa Ste	104	
Sunrise, FL 3	33323-0906	Biologica	l Drug I	Manufact	urer	
c. Your firm for samp manufact 04/17/20 include, (b) d. Your firm criteria for samp manufact 1/20 include, (b)	m has failed to perform (b) (4) ture of the injectable SVF product. m has not established written accepting, testing, or examining each lot ture of at least (b) (4) batches of inject (b) (4). 17. Components received and used but are not limited to (4). m has not established a written product. So and #3d are repeat deficiencies to all Observations, dated 12/07/2015.	of componer table SVF pro by your firm	for computs received duct during to manual (b) (4)	ponents or red and re ring the po- facture in	eleased f eriod 12 njectable rocess a	n procedures for use in the 2/08/2015- e SVF product and release
OBSERVATION Written procedure and rejection of Specifically,	ares are lacking which describe in su	ıfficient detai	il the ide	ntification	ı, storag	ge, approval
of components in (b) This is a repeat	not have written procedures detailing including, but not limited to the used in the product deficiency that was listed as Observated 12/07/2015.	tion of the in	(b) jectable	(4) SVF prod	luct.	
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Colleen M Aspinwall, Invests Shavon L Square, Investigate			X Colleen M Asp Colleen M Asprival Investigation Signed by: Colleen M. Asp		DATE ISSUED 5/11/2017

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 5 OF 7 PAGES

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION			
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
555 Winderley Place, Suite 200	4/10/2017-5/11/2017*		
Maitland, FL 32751	FEI NUMBER		
(407) 475-4700 Fax: (407) 475-4768	3011837323		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	·		
Kristin C. Comella , Chief Scientific Off	icer		
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		
US Stem Cell Clinic, LLC	12651 W Sunrise Blvd Ste 104		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Sunrise, FL 33323-0906	Biological Drug Manufacturer		

OBSERVATION 10

There is no quality control unit.

Specifically,

Your firm does not have an established quality control unit which has the responsibility and authority to approve or reject all components, in-process materials, procedures or specifications which could impact the identity, strength, quality, and purity of the injectable SVF product.

This is a repeat deficiency that was listed as Observation #7 on the previous FDA-483, Inspectional Observations, dated 12/07/2015.

OBSERVATION 11

Batch production and control records do not include complete information relating to the production and control of each batch.

Specifically,

Since 12/08/2015, your firm has manufactured at least (b) (4) batches of injectable SVF product. Your firm's production records are lacking information including, but not limited to, the specific lots of (b) (4) (b) (4) which were used to (b) (4) the stem cells, the start and stop times of the (b) (4) and the personnel performing each significant step in the manufacture of the injectable SVF product.

This is a repeat deficiency that was listed as Observation #6 on the previous FDA-483, Inspectional Observations, dated 12/07/2015.

SEE DEVEDSE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Colleen M Aspinwall, Investigator	DATE ISSUED 5/11/2017
	Shavon L Square, Investigator X Colleen M Aspinwall	3/11/2017
	Collean M Aspriwa I Investigator Spined by Collean M. Aspriwall 'S	

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 6 OF 7 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION			
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
555 Winderley Place, Suite 200 Maitland, FL 32751 (407)475-4700 Fax:(407)475-4768	4/10/2017-5/11/2017* FEINUMBER 3011837323		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	<u>.</u>		
Kristin C. Comella , Chief Scientific Off	icer		
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		
US Stem Cell Clinic, LLC	12651 W Sunrise Blvd Ste 104		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Sunrise, FL 33323-0906	Biological Drug Manufacturer		

OBSERVATION 12

Procedures describing the handling of written and oral complaints related to drug products are not written or followed.

Specifically,

Your firm has failed to establish written procedures for handling complaints, including procedures to determine whether an investigation is needed. Four out of fifteen records reviewed had follow-up notes pertaining to possible complaints reported by the patients.

This is a repeat deficiency that was listed as Observation #8 on the previous FDA-483, Inspectional Observations, dated 12/07/2015.

*DATES OF INSPECTION

4/10/2017(Mon),4/12/2017(Wed),4/17/2017(Mon),4/19/2017(Wed),4/25/2017(Tue),5/03/2017(Wed),5/11/2017(Thu)

5/11/2017

Shavon L Square
Shavon L Square
Investigator
Signed by: Shavon L Square -S

EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	
Colleen M Aspinwall, Investigator Shavon L Square, Investigator	X Colleen M As
	Colleen M Asp riwa I

5/11/2017

Colleen M Aspinwall Stem M Aspinwal

DATE ISSUED

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 7 OF 7 PAGES